NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
Awar d Number 21660
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunmber CL-21454

Robert W Smedley, Referee

(Brot herhood of Railway, Airline and
( Steanship Cerks, Freight Handlers,
( Express and Station Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(Norfol k and Western Railway Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  daim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood
G.-7994, that:

1. Carrier violated the Agreement between the parties when
on Novenber 29, 1974, Cerk K Fick was required to suspend work on
his regul ar assigned position of Transit Biller and used to perform

the duties of the Cashier position, regularly assigned to A E
Szezopanik, Who was on vacation, for the purpose or having the effect

of absorbing overtine.

2. Carrier further violated the Agreenent when Cainmant's
regul ar assignment was blanked on the date of claim

3. Carrier shall now pay Claimant one (1) eight (8) hour
pro rata day.

OPI NI ONOF BOARD: Cainmant in this case was regularly assigned to a
position of Billing and Wility Cerk at Carrier's

freight station at Buffalo, New York: On the date in question, the

i ncunbent of the Cashier's position at the Buffalo freight station was
on vacation. Caimant was utilized to fill the Cashier's position and
was conpensated at the higher Cashier's rate for the entire tour of
duty. The resulting vacancy on the Billing and Wility Cerk position
was not filled.

Petitioner, in presenting and handling this case on the
property, only alleged a violation of Rule 36 - Absorbing Overtine.
When presenting the case to the Board, petitioner also alleged a
violation of Rule 42 - Wrkweek.

I nasmuch as no allegation or argument was had on the property
relative to a violation of Rule 42, we make no ruling on that issue.
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Concerning the alleged violation of Rule 36 - Absorbing
Overtime, the issue is well settled. Wen vacation vacancies are being
filled, it is not a violation of the Absorbing Overtime Rule to assign
a regul arly assigned employe tOfill the vacancy of the regularly
assi gned vacat i oni ng employe, The record in this case shows that
claimant was paid the higher rate of pay as required by Article 10 of
the National Vacation Agreenment. There was ne violation of Rule 36 in
this instance. See Award No. 17189 (Brown) anong ot hers.

W will, therefore, deny this claim

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not viol ated.

AWARD

O ai m deni ed. 7

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: Mﬁ%@
xecutive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 18th day of August 1977.
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